THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

BYLAW NO. 1958-A2

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW NO. 1958

WHEREAS the <u>Community Charter</u> empowers Council to acquire, accept and hold any property in the Municipality for pleasure, recreation or Community uses of the public and to make regulations governing the management, maintenance, improvement, operation, control and use of such property;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it necessary and expedient to amend fees & charges;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks, in open meeting assembled, **HEREBY ENACTS** as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as the "City of Grand Forks Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 1958-A2, 2017".
- 2. That Bylaw No. 1958, cited as "Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1958, 2014" be amended by:
 - a. Adding under Section 3.1 "Schedule G Electrical Utility Fees and Charges" and adding "Schedule G" to the Bylaw
 - b. Adding under Section 3.1 "Schedule H Garbage Collection Fees and Charges" and adding "Schedule H" to the Bylaw
 - c. replacing "Schedule F Campground Fees and Charges" with a new "Schedule F".
- 3. All new and updated schedules are identified as "Appendix 1" and attached to this bylaw.
- 4. This bylaw shall come into force and effect on its adoption, with all consumption billed for periods ended on or after April 10, 2017.

INTRODUCED this 13th day of March, 2017.

READ A FIRST time this 27th day of March, 2017.

READ A SECOND time this 27th day of March, 2017.

READ A THIRD time this 27th day of March, 2017.

FINALLY ADOPTED to	nis 10 th day of April, 2017.				
Mayor Frank Konrad	Corporate O	fficer – Diane Heinrich			
CERTIFICATE					
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of Bylaw No. 1958-A2, as passed by the Municipal Council of the City of Grand Forks on this 10 th day of April, 2017.					
	Corporate Officer of the Municipal Co of the City of Grand Forks	uncil			
	Date Signed				

APPENDIX 1 Updated Schedules

SCHEDULE "F" CAMPGROUND FEES AND CHARGES

	<u>2017</u>
Tenting	\$20.00
RV Parking – No Hook-ups	\$26.00
RV Parking – Water, Sewer & 50 AMP service	\$36.00

Cancellation - Prior to 48 hours

Cancellation - Within 48 hours

- Rates are "peak" season and are subject to change as deemed necessary by the Chief Administrative Officer
- · All rates include applicable taxes

one night camping rate as per the site reserved and the type of camping requested two night camping rate as per the site reserved and the type of camping requested

SCHEDULE "G" ELECTRICAL UTILITY FEES AND CHARGES

	Fees / Charges	
Davidoutial Octobra		
Residential Service	¢40.44	<i>t</i>
Basic minimum service charge	\$19.14 \$0.13030	/month, plus
Electrical rate based on the actual consumption	\$0.12029	per KWH
Commercial/Industrial/Institutional Service		
Basic minimum service charge	\$20.71	/month, plus
Electrical rate per consumption for the first 200,000 KWH or		•
less in a two-month billing period	\$0.12873	per KWH
Electrical rate per consumption for all usage above		
200,000 KWH in a two-month billing period	\$0.09553	per KWH
Seasonal Loads (minimum period of service is three		
months)		
Basic minimum service charge	\$19.82	/month, plus
Electrical rate based on the actual consumption	\$0.12873	per KWH
·		•
Unmetered Service	Rate based on	
	estimated	
	consumption by	
	written agreement	
Service Charges		
Existing Service Connection and Reconnection Charges		
= mem.g common and mooning on angeo	\$51.50	flat rate
New Service Installations or Upgrading of Existing Service:	·	
Basic Single Phase Overhead Connection		
200 amp service	\$721.00	flat rate
400 amp service	\$1,751.00	flat rate
Basic Single Phase Underground Connection (includes		
dip service)	\$4.266.00	6 1 - 4 4 -
200 amp service	\$1,266.90 \$3,306.00	flat rate
400 amp service	\$2,296.90	flat rate
All other services greater than 400 amps Three Phase - Overhead/Underground	At Cost At Cost	At Cost
Temporary Construction Service	AL COST	At Cost
Temporary service - 100 amps or less	\$257.50	flat rate
Meter Checking	Ψ201.00	nat rate
Meter removal charge and "in-house" inspection		

Canada Department of Consumer and Corporate Affairs or a certified meter inspection facility, should it become necessary, shall be paid as determined by that Agency along with a \$75.00 administration charge

Digital Non-Radio Meter (if applicable)

Setup Charge	\$167.84	flat rate
Manual Read Charge	\$15.43	flat rate

SCHEDULE "H" RESIDENTIAL GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES AND CHARGES

	Fee/Charge
Residential Garbage Collection Service	\$11.50 per month Per residential dwelling
"Tag-A-Bag" tags for bags of garbage in excess Of the limit	1 tag for \$3.00